
 
 

Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 23 November 2015 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

2.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

3.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached) 

 

 

3.1.   DC/2015/00086 PANELS TO BE FIXED TO EXTERNAL WALLS OF 
BUILDINGS AT FOUR LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CENTRE OF 
MONMOUTH PANELS LOCATED AT: PANEL 1 - 1 CHURCH STREET; 
PANEL 2 - BEAUFORT ARMS COURT; PANEL 3 - 84-86 MONNOW 
STREET; PANEL 4 - TOILET BLOCK ADJACENT TO MONNOW BRIDGE 
FACING THE CATTLE MARKET, MONMOUTH RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVE 
 

 

1 - 6 

3.2.   DC/2015/00973 TEMPORARY CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND KNOWN 
AS CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY FROM AMENITY LAND 
/AGRICULTURAL GRAZING TO OUTDOOR LEISURE USE AS A VENUE 
TO HOST THE 2016 NATIONAL EISTEDDFOD CASTLE MEADOWS, 
ABERGAVENNY RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

 

7 - 28 

3.3.   DC/2015/01106 BUILDING PLOT FOR ONE DWELLING CHURCH FARM, 
CHURCH ROAD, CALDICOT RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

 

29 - 38 

3.4.   DC/2015/01321 NEW AGRICULTURAL SHED TO HOUSE ANIMALS AND 
FOR GENERAL FARM USE HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND 
FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH  RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

39 - 42 

Public Document Pack



 

 
3.5.   DC/2015/00688 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 

DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) 
b))RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

 

43 - 54 

3.6.   DC/2015/00606 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF ALLOCATION SITE 
SAH11 (XII) TO PROVIDE 10 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% 
AFFORDABLE) LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF PENALLT, 
MONMOUTH, NP25 4SB RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 

 

55 - 64 

4.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received 

 

 

4.1.   DC/2013/00862 - 34 Pen y Pound 
 

 

65 - 68 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
D. Blakebrough 
D. Dovey 
D. Edwards 
D. Evans 
R. Harris 
B. Hayward 
J. Higginson 
P. Murphy 
M. Powell 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
A. Wintle 

 
Public Information 

 

Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering with 
Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting.  Details 
regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda or is available here 
Public Speaking Protocol 
 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/documents/s481/0ProtocolonPublicSpeakingatPlanningCommitteeMarch2014.pdf
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 

Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good acc
[...]
rcumstances of the application or those speaking. 

 Speakers may speak only once. 

 Planning Committee members will then debate the application, commencing with the local member if 

a member of Planning Committee. 

 A Member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she has been 

present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full presentation and consideration 
of that particular application. 

 Response by officers if necessary to the points raised. 

 Immediately before the question being put to the vote, the local member will be invited to sum up, 

speaking for no more than 2 minutes. 

 The community or town council representative or objector / supporter or applicant / agent may not 

take part in the Members’ consideration of the application and may not ask questions unless invited 
to by the Chair. 

 Where an objector or supporter or applicant / agent community or town council has spoken on 

application no further speaking by or on behalf of that group will be permitted in the event that the 
application considered again at a future meeting of the committee unless there has been a material 
change in the application. 

 The Chair or a Member of the Committee may at the Chair’s discretion occasionally seek clarification 

on a point made 



 

 The Chair’s decision is final. 

 When proposing a motion either to accept the officer recommendation or to make an amendment the 

member proposing the motion shall state the motion clearly. 

 When the motion has been seconded the Chair shall identify the members who proposed and 

seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer and seconder 
shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she has been 

present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full presentation and consideration 
of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 
Content of the Speeches 
 
Comments by the representative of the town / community council or objector, supporter or applicant / 
agent should be limited to matters raised in their original representations and be relevant planning 
issues. These include: 
 

 Relevant national and local planning policies. 

 Appearance and character of the development, layout and density. 

 Traffic generation, highway safety and parking / servicing. 

 Overshadowing, overlooking, noise disturbance, odours or other loss of amenity. 

 
Speakers should avoid referring to matters outside the remit of the Planning Committee, 
such as: 
 

 Boundary disputes, covenants and other property rights; 

 Personal remarks (e.g Applicant’s motives or actions to date or about members or officers); 

 Rights to views or devaluation of property. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/00086 
 
PANELS TO BE FIXED TO EXTERNAL WALLS OF BUILDINGS AT FOUR 
LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CENTRE OF MONMOUTH 
 
PANELS LOCATED AT: PANEL 1 – 1 CHURCH STREET; PANEL 2 – 
BEAUFORT ARMS COURT; PANEL 3 – 84-86 MONNOW STREET; PANEL 4 – 
TOILET BLOCK ADJACENT TO MONNOW BRIDGE FACING THE CATTLE 
MARKET, MONMOUTH 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Alison Pankhurst 
Date Registered: 16 July 2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 The application relates to the erection of four interpretation panels regarding 

the history of Monmouth town in four specific locations within the town 
centre.  Each of the four signs relates to a particular area of the town centre 
and annotates historical facts and dates. The four panels each measure 
1.2m x 0.85m and 0.75m from ground level.  Each panel would have black 
and white text printed on a green background.  Three of the four panels are 
already in situ. The panels are to be erected for a period of 10 years.  The 
signs will not be illuminate
[...]
pplication, Monmouth 

Chamber of Commerce initially thought that express consent to display 
advertisements was not required because of the public information nature of 
the panels.  They were informed by the Council’s Heritage Officer that 
advertisement consent was required and the Chamber of Commerce 
subsequently asked the Welcome Monmouthshire Project Officer from the 
Council’s Economic Development section to submit the application on their 
behalf.  Regardless of whether the application is retrospective or not, each 
application is carefully evaluated on its merits.  

 
5.4.3 s for the comments regarding the content of the signs this is not material in 

the consideration of the signage which must be considered solely in relation 
to their impact on amenity and public (including highway) safety.   

 
5.4.4 With regard to their final comment, the panels were funded by a Welsh 

Government grant which was given to Monmouth and District Chamber of 
Trade and Commerce.  In the initial stages the Chamber of Commerce was 
involved in the Rural Development Plan project and worked closely with the 
Welcome Monmouthshire Project Officer and Platform One who then 
became involved in developing the interpretation panels. No funds are 
understood to have been received from MCC in respect of the panels which 
came from a Welsh Government grant, although again, this is for 

Page 4



background information, and is not material to the consideration of this 
application..   

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
 Conditions/Reasons 
 

1. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
2. ADV01 (standard advert condition)  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/00973 
 
TEMPORARY CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND KNOWN AS CASTLE 
MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY FROM AMENITY LAND /AGRICULTURAL 
GRAZING TO OUTDOOR LEISURE USE AS A VENUE TO HOST THE 2016 
NATIONAL EISTEDDFOD 
 
CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer
[...]
w of the Habitats Regulations assessment will be 
required when full details are available before site preparation and the event 
commencing. 
 
BATS - Please note that Bats are protected under The Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended). This protection includes bats and places used as bat roosts, whether 
a bat is present at the time or not. If bats are found during the course of works, all 
works must cease and Natural Resources Wales contacted immediately. Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW) (0300 065 3000). 
 
NESTING BIRDS – Please note that all birds are protected by the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981. The protection also covers their nests and eggs. 
To avoid breaking the law, do not carry out work on trees, hedgerows or buildings 
where birds are nesting. The nesting season for most bird species is between March 
and September.  
 
OTTER - Please note that otters are protected under The Conservation of Habitats 
and Species (Amendment) Regulations 2012 and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended). This protection includes otters and places used for resting up, 
breeding, etc. whether an otter is present at the time or not. If otters are disturbed 
during the course of works, all works must cease and Natural Resources Wales 
contacted immediately. 
 
GREAT CRESTED NEWT - Please note that Great Crested Newts are protected 
under The Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) Regulations 2012 
and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). This includes protection for 
individual newts from killing, injury, capture or disturbance. It is also an offence to 
damage or destroying breeding sites or resting places even if the animal is not 
present. If great crested newts are found during the course of works, all works must 
cease and Natural Resources Wales contacted immediately. 
 

Page 28



DC/2015/01106 
 
BUILDING PLOT FOR ONE DWELLING 
 
CHURCH FARM,
[...]
20 772400)  
 
Informatives will draw the applicant’s attention to the significance of the 
protection of bats and also to the protection of nesting birds. 
 
Should any archaeological remains be encountered during the course of the 
development then the Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust should be 
contacted for guidance.   

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/01321 
 
NEW AGRICULTURAL SHED TO HOUSE ANIMALS AND FOR GENERAL FARM 
USE 
 
HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH   
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Craig O’Connor  
Date Registered: 03/11/2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning consent for the construction of a new 

agricultural building to house animals and for general storage of agricultural 
implements and machinery.  The proposed building would be sited to the 
north of the existing group of buildings that form the farmstead, Humble by 
Nature.  The building would have a footprint that would measure 17.7m x 
22.1m and it would have a pitched roof that would measure 3.5m to the eaves 
and 5.6m to the ridge.  The building would be of metal construction with 
corrugated box profile tin sheeting in a dark grey colour and Yorkshire 
boarding for the external walls and the roof would also be corrugated tin 
sheeting.   

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 
DC/2015/00895 1. Extension of parking area and 2. Creation of overflow 
parking area for Humble by Nature farm visitor attraction. Approved 
November 2015 

 
DC/2015/00429 Erection of adventure playground in farm field currently used 
for small animal paddocks for farm visitors Approved July 2015 
 
DC/2014/00606 Creation of a new field gate into an orchard field from the no-
through road known locally as The Craig. Approved August 2014 
 
DC/2014/00605Agrovutural Notification Two agricultural storage sheds 
Acceptable June 2014 
 
DC/2013/00995 Change of use of scrubby corner of an agricultural field into a 
temporary camp
[...]
tial amenity  
 
5.2.1 The site is in a relatively isolated location in the open countryside and the 

development would not have an unacceptable impact on any other party’s 
privacy or private amenity space.  The development would be in accordance 
with Policy EP1 of the LDP which seeks to protect the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and environment.   There have been no objections to 
the proposals.         

 
5.3 Conclusion  

 
The agricultural building would be of a simple, functional design and it would 
be an appropriate building for the site, given its agricultural purpose.  It would 
have an acceptable visual impact and it would be grouped with the buildings 
at the farmstead reducing its visual impact on the wider landscape.  
Agricultural buildings are characteristic of the rural landscape and the 
proposed structure would not be harmful to the area or the natural beauty of 
the Wye Valley AONB.  The development would be in accordance with the 
relevant Policies in the LDP and is therefore recommended for approval.   
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE  
 
 Conditions 
 

1. Standard 5 years in which to commence development. 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the hereby 

approved plans.  
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/00688 
 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE PROVISION 
OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS 
 
LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b)) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Kate Young 
Date Registered: 20th January 2015 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This application was presented to Members of Committee at their meeting on the 
3rd November, with a recommendation for approval. Decision on the application was 
deferred by Members with a request that the scheme be amended. It was requested 
that there be a single vehicular access into the site rather than the two access points 
proposed, the reason
[...]
ormative: 
1. The developer is advised to contact the Council’s Highways Department who 
has advised that no development should commence until the applicant has 
submitted an application to the Highway Authority, pursuant to Section 184 of the 
Highways Act 1980, for the provision of the two access points and footway within the 
existing public highway.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



DC/2015/00606 
 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 (XII) TO 
PROVIDE 10 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE) 
 
LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF PENALLT, MONMOUTH, NP25 4SB 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Case Officer: Jo Draper 
Date Registered: 13th July 2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 The site is allocated in the Local Development Plan for around 10 dwellings 

under Policy SAH11. Policy S4 relates to Affordable Housing Provision and 
states that in ‘Main Villages’ there is a requirement for at least 60% of the 
dwellings to be affordable.  The proposal relates to six affordable dwellings and 
four market dwellings and therefore in principle complies with both S4 and 
SAH11. 
 

1.2 The application site is currently in agricultural use (identified as being poor 
semi-improved grassland). The site does not have the benefit of an existing 
access into the site. There are no defensible boundaries to the west and south 
of the site as this application proposes to sub-divide an existing field. A new 
hedgerow is proposed to the south and west which together with the existing 
hedgerow along the northern and eastern boundary forms the strategic 
landscaping around the perimeter of the site. This is proposed to be managed 
separately outside of private ownership. A section of hedgerow to form the 
highway entrance is being translocated within the site.   
 

1.3 This application has been subject to pre-application discussions and further 
negotiations during the course of this application. The proposed development 
seeks to deliver affordable provision through a ten unit mixed tenu
[...]
 streets shall thereafter be maintained in 
accordance with the approved management and maintenance details until 
such time as an agreement has been entered into under section 38 of the 
Highways Act 1980 or a private management and maintenance company has 
been established]. 
 

Page 64



  

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 

 

 

 

 

Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl Appeal Decision 

Ymweliad â safle a wnaed ar 29/01/15 Site visit made on 29/01/15 

gan Melissa Hall  BA(Hons) BTP MSc 

MRTPI 

by Melissa Hall  BA(Hons) BTP MSc 

MRTPI 

Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Dyddiad: 20 Ebrill 2015 Date: 20 April 2015 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/E6840/A/14/2229155 

Site address: 34 Pen y Pound, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 7RN 

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 

appointed Inspector. 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 

refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Jim Vickers against the decision of Monmouthshire County Council. 

 The application Ref DC/2013/00862, dated 4 October 2013, was refused by notice dated 6 June 

2014. 

 The development proposed is a two storey detached dwelling. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matters 

2. The site address on the application form is 34 Pen y Pound whereas the annotation on 
the indicative site layout plan refers to land at 34 and 36 Pen y Pound. The appellant 

has clarified that the site is currently two parcels of land in the separate ownership of 
two neighbouring landowners, albeit the application is made by the owner of No 34 
only.    

3. The application is made in outline form with all matters reserved for subsequent 
consideration.  A site plan and a floor plan drawing have been submitted with the 

application, which are for indicative purposes only.   

4. The Town and Country Plann
[...]
ensure that the trees are protected during 

construction.  However, it adds that as access is a reserved matter, it is not apparent 
at this stage to what extent the trees would be affected.  As the appeal has been 
dismissed for other reasons, I have taken this matter no further.  However, the effect 

of the proposed development on the protected trees would need to be fully assessed 
in the event of any revised scheme.  

29. In respect of other issues raised, constraints imposed by a restrictive covenant are for 
the appellant to address separately, and are not matters for this appeal. 

Conclusion 

30. Although I have found no harm to the character and appearance of the area or to the 
setting of the listed building, the proposal would compromise highway safety to the 

extent that it is an overriding reason why permission should not be granted.  Having 
regard to all matters raised, I thus conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Melissa Hall 

INSPECTOR 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3a DC/2015/00086 PANELS TO BE FIXED TO EXTERNAL WALLS OF BUILDINGS AT FOUR LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CENTRE OF MONMOUTH PANELS LOCATED AT: PANEL 1 - 1 CHURCH STREET; PANEL 2 - BEAUFORT ARMS COURT; PANEL 3 - 84-86 MONNOW STREET; PANEL 4 - TOILET BLOCK ADJACENT TO MONNOW BRIDGE FACING THE CATTLE MARKET, MONMOUTH RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
	3b DC/2015/00973 TEMPORARY CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND KNOWN AS CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY FROM AMENITY LAND /AGRICULTURAL GRAZING TO OUTDOOR LEISURE USE AS A VENUE TO HOST THE 2016 NATIONAL EISTEDDFOD CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
	3c DC/2015/01106 BUILDING PLOT FOR ONE DWELLING CHURCH FARM, CHURCH ROAD, CALDICOT RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
	3d DC/2015/01321 NEW AGRICULTURAL SHED TO HOUSE ANIMALS AND FOR GENERAL FARM USE HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH  RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
	3e DC/2015/00688 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b))RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
	3f DC/2015/00606 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 (XII) TO PROVIDE 10 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE) LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF PENALLT, MONMOUTH, NP25 4SB RECOMMENDATION: Approve
	4a DC/2013/00862 - 34 Pen y Pound



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Evans, R. Harris, 
B. Hayward, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, M. Powell, B. Strong, 
F. Taylor, A. Webb and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Paula Clarke Planning Applications and Enforcement Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Edwards and P. Watts 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillors P. Clarke, D. Evans, A. Webb and A. Wintle declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in relation to application DC/2015/00688, as members of 
Monmouthshire Housing Association. County Councillors Clarke, Evans, Webb and 
Wintle left the meeti g during consideration of this item. 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The Chairman confirmed and signed the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd 

December 2015, subject to the following amendment: 
Present: Addition: County Councillors R. Edwards and P. Clarke. 
 
The Head of Planning clarified concerns that were expressed, as a result of public speaking at 
the previous meeting. Members had expressed concerns that there had been a request to 
speak, but this had not been allowed. 
 
We were informed that Public Speaking emails had been received for the previous meeting, 
however, one request was received after the deadline and there had been an oversight with 
another, despite requests being submitted to speak. Sincere apologies were submitted on 
behalf of officers, the system and protocol for public speaking register had been amended. 
 
 
The Committee were reassured and thanked officers for clarification. 
 
3. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 

Enterprise (copies attached)  
 

3.1.   DC/2015/00086 PANELS TO BE FIXED TO EXTERNAL WALLS OF BUILDINGS 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
AT FOUR LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CENTRE OF MONMOUTH PANELS 
LOCATED AT: PANEL 1 - 1 CHURCH STREET; PANEL 2 - BEAUFORT ARMS 
COURT; PANEL 3 - 84-86 MONNOW STREET; PANEL 4 - TOILET BLOCK 
ADJACENT TO MONNOW BRIDGE FACING THE CATTLE MARKET, 
MONMOUTH RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

Mr D. Cummings, supporting the application, attending the meeting by invitation of the 
Chairman and outlined the following points: 

Wholeheartedly supported application and justified why application was retrospective. 

Significant consultation had been held by Monmouth Chamber of Commerce and money had to 
be spent by end of 2014. 

Not aware of need for planning consent until early 2015. 

3 panels had been installed and one would be moved. 

Monmouth Chamber of Commerce considered the application as a business development 
opportunity. 
We recognised the importance of the application in relation to promoting tourism. 
In response to a query regarding a misprint, we were advised that paragraphs 5.31 and 5.32 
highlighted views of highways and planning officers respectively. 
It was proposed by Councillor A. Wintle and seconded by Councillor R. Hayward that application 
DC/2015/00086 be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For approval - 14 
Against Approval - 0 
Abstentions - 0 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00086 be approved subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 

3.2.   DC/2015/00973 TEMPORARY CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND KNOWN AS 
CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY FROM AMENITY LAND 
/AGRICULTURAL GRAZING TO OUTDOOR LEISURE USE AS A VENUE TO 
HOST THE 2016 NATIONAL EISTEDDFOD CASTLE MEADOWS, 
ABERGAVENNY RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

The committee received the planning officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. Harris 
that application DC/2015/00973 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For approval - 14 
Against Approval - 0 
Abstentions - 0 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00973 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 

3.3.   DC/2015/01106 BUILDING PLOT FOR ONE DWELLING CHURCH FARM, 
CHURCH ROAD, CALDICOT RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

The committee received the planning officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
It was proposed by County Councillor R. Higginson and seconded by County Councillor D. 
Evans that application DC/2015/01106 be approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For approval - 13 
Against Approval - 1 
Abstentions - 0 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01106 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 
 

3.4.   DC/2015/01321 NEW AGRICULTURAL SHED TO HOUSE ANIMALS AND FOR 
GENERAL FARM USE HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, 
LYDART, MONMOUTH  RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

The committee received the planning officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
It was proposed by County Councillor D. Blakebrough and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Hayward that application DC/2015/01321 be approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For approval - 14 
Against Approval - 0 
Abstentions - 0 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01321 be approved subject to the conditions as outlined 
in the report. 
Members commented that as an agricultural building, some form of daylight would be required 
inside the building. It was agreed that officers would give the applicant an opportunity to 
incorporate this into the design before issuing the decision. 
 

3.5.   DC/2015/00688 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS 
(INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND 
THE PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS LAND AT SHIRENEWTON 
(LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b))RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

County Councillors P. Clarke, D. Evans, A. Webb and A. Wintle declared personal and 
prejudicial interests due to association with Monmouthshire Housing Association. 
County Councillors Clarke, Evans, Webb and Wintle left the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The local member addressed the committee and advised that letter from MHA had been 
received which outlined concerns. It was suggested that in order to remain socially inclusive the 
development had one entrance, for market and social housing (not separate). 
The committee recognised that other developments had been completed with one integrated 
entrance. However, we were informed that changing entrances would cause redesign or 
highways safety issues and all sites were individual. 
It was proposed by County Councillor R. Hayward and duly seconded by County Councillor D. 
Blakebrough, that application DC/2015/00688 be refused on the basis of 1 access to be 
provided. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For refusal - 3 
Against refusal - 7 
Abstentions - 0 
The proposal was defeated. It was proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by 
County Councillor R. Higginson that application DC/2015/00688 be approved subject to 
conditions outlined within the report. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For approval - 7 
Against Approval - 3 
Abstentions - 0 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00688 be approved subject to conditions outlined within 
the report. 
 

3.6.   DC/2015/00606 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
(XII) TO PROVIDE 10 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE) LAND TO 
THE SOUTH WEST OF PENALLT, MONMOUTH, NP25 4SB 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

Mr A. Robertson, objecting to the application, attended the meeting by invitation of the chairman 
and outlined the following points: 

Don’t believe latest amendments reflect views of people at Green Pastures 

Road down to village is already narrow and a ditch either side would be a major hazard 

Turning of the house now overlooks The Hollies and not Stone Barn, but it is an equally 
intrusive problem 

Site density is unprecedented, even with changes don’t believe that design meets local 
vernacular it is more of a pastiche 

Issue with drainage is untrue, raw slurry from White House Farm was discharging into 
culvert in 1990, nothing done to eliminate surface water run off 

Danger that water supply is contaminated with water arrangements, MCC must have 
changed mind on pollution issues. 
Mr P. Thornton, agent to the applicant, attending the meeting by invitation of the chairman 
outlined the following points: 

Allocated in local plan for 10 houses, with significant proportion of affordable housing. 
Long process, initially began autumn 2014, met officers in January 2015. Very 
significant amendments to account for local authority comments. Planning application 
submitted May 2015 and continuous collaborative process with various parties 

Numerous changes to drawings, high quality proposal, which meets demand. 

Shared access road for all dwellings. Layout supported by SEREN housing group, social 
inclusion and practical. 

Style fits with local area, highways drainage has been established with local authority 
and will provide betterment to highways system locally. Any perceived issues can be 
dealt with by glazing solution. 

Also proposed native planting around the site, which will integrate the whole site. Will 
have specialist designers, overall will be high quality design which will meet local needs. 
In considering the application, the committee highlighted several issues, such as; drainage, 
design of site for rural area, availability of open space. 
In response, the Head of Planning clarified that some amendments suggested by Members 
would require a new application and affordable housing requirements would be within the policy. 
The policy included 60/40 affordable housing, some members recognised the need for 
affordable housing, however, some members felt that there were too many properties in the 
development for the area. 
The local member had raised concerns, officers advised that aspects such as parking would 
need a re-design of the layout which could not be done via an amendment to the current 
application. A change to the open space arrangements could be made if Members considered 
this to be necessary, but this was not pursued further. 
We agreed that, once completed, the site should be included on the annual tour. 
It was proposed by County Councillor R. Higginson and seconded by Councillor R. Harris that 
application DC/2015/00606 be approved subject to the conditions as outlined within the report. 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
For approval - 12 
Against Approval - 2 
Abstentions - 0 
We resolved that application DC/20115/00606 be approved subject to the conditions as outlined 
in the report. 
 
4. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions Received  

 
4.1. DC/2013/00862 - 34 Pen y Pound 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following site 
visit on 29/01/15, site 34 Pen y Pound, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, NP7 7RN. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed. 
 

4.1.   DC/2013/00862 - 34 Pen y Pound 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm  
 

 


